

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

ASHTON WHITAKER, a minor, by his  
mother and next friend, MELISSA  
WHITAKER,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION and SUE  
SAVAGLIO-JARVIS, in her official capacity  
as Superintendent of the Kenosha Unified  
School District No. 1,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 2:16-cv-00943-PP  
Judge Pamela Pepper

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. PLAINTIFF MEETS THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS OF SOME LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AND A SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE HARM IF HE REMAINS SUBJECTED TO KUSD’S DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES REMAIN IN THE NEW SCHOOL YEAR. ....2

    A. KUSD misstates Plaintiff’s burden of showing some likelihood of success. ....2

    B. Ash’s claims under Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause are likely to succeed under each of several theories of discrimination “on the basis of sex.” .....2

    C. The federal government’s interpretation of Title IX is entitled to deference. ....7

II. KUSD WILL SUFFER NO HARM, IRREPARABLE OR OTHERWISE, IF THIS COURT GRANTS THE PRELIMINARY RELIEF REQUESTED IN THIS CASE .....7

    A. In response to this lawsuit, KUSD has invented a policy that it has never enforced before and is now applying to just one student: Ash Whitaker. ....7

    B. The requested injunction here is necessary to prevent irreparable harm to Ash. ....9

    C. KUSD’s speculative assertions of harm to KUSD and the public are unfounded. ....12

        1. *Referring to Ash by his chosen name and male pronouns will not harm KUSD.*.....12

        2. *Ash’s use of boys’ restrooms will harm neither KUSD or any other student.*.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	7
<i>Bible v. U.S. Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Jones</i> , 784 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16-CV-236, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	3, 13
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312, 1317 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Hatmaker v. Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 619 F.3d 741, 743 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. Civ. 02-1531PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) .....	6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Praefke Auto Elec. &amp; Battery Co. v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 470, 473 (E.D. Wis. 2000).....	9, 11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	7

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

Michael C. Dorf, *Justice Breyer Uses Trans Restroom Case to Revive “Courtesy Fifth Vote,”* Verdict (Aug. 10, 2016) .....4
